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Alcohol and Gaming 
Commission of Ontario 

Commission des alcools 
Et des jeux de l’Ontario 
 

 

90 Sheppard Avenue East 
Suite 200 
Toronto ON M2N 0A4 

90, avenue Sheppard East 
Bureau 200 
Toronto ON M2N 0A4 

Tel./Tél. : 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario 

Senior Judges Report 
 
Name of Track      Woodbine Mohawk Park  

Date     January 16th, 2025 Post Time 18:30 

Weather  Clear                                          - 6 deg. C                          Wind:                   15 km/h W 

Track Condition Fast                             Race 1                         Variant:                1 sec.       
                                    Races 2-10                                                0 sec. 

Number of Races      10 Qualifying races  N/A Total Entries  170 

Mutual Handle $ 1 573 950 
Contact  
Vet     

 Paddock 
Meeting 

  Track  
Maintenance Meeting 

  Investigator  
Visit 

  Outgoing Senior  
Judge Update 

  

 
Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

Fred Brethour 
 
Official Veterinarian 
Dr. Julie Ballinger 

Jason Portuondo Tyler Fines 
 
Training 
Tim Vanbokhurst 

Report on day’s events:  
(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)  …. 

Office: Trainer transfer was approved for the horse Nasey, originally from the Richard 
Moreau stable, then to the Malik Smith stable and know entering the Anthony Beaton 
stable. 
Races: 
Race 1: #3 Mr Ballykeel was charted with an interference break from the break of #4 Filly 
Boo after the start. #3 was placed 7th and #4 was placed 8th. 
#9 Spice Trix finished with broken equipment. (shoe) 
Driver Justin Turcotte was in violation of AGCO Rule 22.23.03(b), did use more than wrist 
action while urging in the stretch. $300 monetary penalty and a five-day driving suspension 
from January 21st to January 25th, 2025 inclusive. Ruling # 2985535. 
Driver George Ketros was in violation of AGCO Rule 22.05.01(k), did not set a pace 
comparable to class while driving race winner Wheelin And Stealin. The fractions were 
29:2, 1:02:1, 1:34:0, 2:02:3. $200 monetary penalty. Ruling #2985625. 
Race 2: Clear. 
Race 3: Inquiry: #6 Mr Jazz Man (J.B.Renaud) finished 4th and was placed 8th for an 
extended break after the start.  
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Inquiry video: https://youtu.be/2gp-PFTHcFE 

#7 Dealin And Diamonds must qualify for breaks. 
Race 4: As racing became tight around the last turn, #6 La Barbe got up into the back of #5 
Bettors Rush. #6 La Barbe and #4 were charted with interference breaks and interference 
were given to #1 Dm Snakeplissen, #8 Mae Lose Control, #9 Rise And Grind and #10 
Cheddar Duharas. 
Race 5: Clear. 
Race 6: Clear. 
Race 7: Clear. 
Race 8: Clear. 
Race 9: Clear. 
Race 10: Clear. 
Claims: Race 5: D A Captainobvious (2) $25000 Trainer: Robert Kyle Fellows – Owners: N 
Yolanda Fellows, Poppopx4 Stable 
Race 9: Kj Owen (1) $8000 Trainer/Owner: Mitchell Tierney 
Race 10: Fullof Personality (1) $12000 Trainer: Tess Waxman – Owners: Tess Waxman, 
J.R. Plante 
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